Алматы (7273)495-231
Ангарск (3955)60-70-56
Архангельск (8182)63-90-72
Астрахань (8512)99-46-04
Барнаул (3852)73-04-60
Белгород (4722)40-23-64
Благовещенск (4162)22-76-07
Брянск (4832)59-03-52

Variable Displacement
Piston Pumps
HOW TO ORDER
PA 10 VS 0 45 DFLR / 31 R -  V P A 1 2 NOO
1 0 2 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 1 0 11 12 13
Version
18 28 45 71 100 140
Standard version (without symbol)
01 HFA ' HFB ' HFC Ш Ш  { Ш 7  Skydrol)
FIFA, HFB, HFC hydraulic fluid (except for Skydrol) E
Й 1ЁШ 5Й High-speed version H
1Й[°]ЙШЩ7т: Axial piston unit
’ ШШШ  ’ 280 bar > 350 bar
0 2 Swashplate design,variable,nominal pressure 4000 psi(280 bar),
maximum pressure 5100 psi(350 bar)
PA10VS
Operation mode
Ш (NG) Size (NG)
03 M ,  Pump, open circuit О
Size NG 18 28 45 71 100 140
Geometrical displacement per revolution Vg max in3(cm3) 1.10(18) 1.71(28) 2.75(45) 4.33(71) 6.10(100) 8.54(140)
Ж
Control device
05
Two-point control, directly operated 11 DG
ШТзйШУ Pressure control DR
with flow control hydraulic
X-T И Ш  open DFR
X-T Ш * \  closed DFR1
with swivel-angle control,eletric FE1”
pressure and swivel-angle control, electric DFE1”
with pressure cut-off remotely operated
Я Ш  hydraulic DRG
Щ1ШШУ electrical negative characteristic 12v ED71
24V ED72
l E g f l t  positive characteristic 12v ER712)
24V ER722)
H T j '  )^m f'n ij]^^$ iJP ressu re , flow and power control - ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ DFLR
Dimensions size 18
DFR, DFR1 -  Pressure and flow control, hydraulic Before finalizing your design request a certified
installation drawing.
Clockwise rotation Dimensions in (mm).
V
26.2
Ports
Designation Port for Standard Size1’ Maximum
pressure[psi(bar)]2)
State
В Service line,
fastening thread
SAE J518 3)
DIN 13
3/4 in
M10 x 1.5 : 17 (deep)
5100(350) 0
S Suction line,
fastening thread
SAE J518 3)
DIN 13
1 in
M10 x 1.5 ■ 17 (deep)
145(10) 0
L Case drain fluid DIN 3852 4! M16 x 1.5 : 12 (deep) 30(2) o 5!
Li Case drain fluid DIN 3852 4) M 16x 1.5 : 12 (deep) 30(2) X 5)
X Pilot pressure DIN 3852 4) M 14x 1.5 : 12 (deep) 5100(350) 0
X Pilot press, with DG-control DIN ISO 22841 G 1/4 in 5100(350) 0
D For the maximum tightening torques the general instructions on page A-64 must be observed,
a Depending on the application, short-term pressure spikes can occur. Keep this in mind when selecting

gearbox.
When ordering combination pumps the model codes for the first and the second pump must be joined by a
Order example :
PA10VS0100DFR1/31R-VSB12K04+
PA10VSO45DFR/31R-VSA12N00
If no further pumps are to be factory-mounted, the simple type code is sufficient.Included in the delivery contents of the
pump with through drive are then: coupling and seal, with plastic cover to prevent penetration by dust and dirt.
It is permissible to use a combination of two single pumps of the same size (tandem pump), considering a dynamic mass
acceleration force of maximum 10 g ( = 98.1 m/s2 ) without an additional support bracket.
Each through drive is plugged with a non-pressure-resistant cover. Before commissioning the units, they must there
fore be equipped with a pressure-resistant cover.
Through drives can also be ordered with pressure-resistant covers. Please specify in clear text.
For combination pumps comprising more than two pumps, the mounting flange must be calculated for the permissible
moment of inertia.
Permissible mass moment of inertia
NG 18 28 45 71 100 140
Permissible mass moment of inertia
static Tm lb-ft
(Nm)
369
(500)
649
(880)
1010
(1370)
1593
(2160)
2213
(3000)
3319
(4500)
dynamic at 10g (98.1 m/s2) Tm lb-ft 37 65 101 159 221 332
(Nm) (50) (88) (137) (216) (300) (450)
Mass with through-drive plate m lbs 30.8 41.9 55 86 119 150
Mass without through drive (kg) (14) (19) (25) (39) (54) (68)
(e.g. 2nd pump) m lbs 26.6 33 46 73 99 132
(kg) (12) (15) (21) (33) (45) (60)
Distance center of gravity i in 3.54 4.33 5.12 5.91 6.30 6.30
(mm) (90) (110) (130) (150) (160) (160)
m l - m2 ' m3 Mass of pumps [lbs (kg)]
И ' |2 ' I3 Distance center of gravity [in (mm)]
Trn = (mi • li + m2 • l2 + m3 • Is) • 12(102) [|b-ft (Nm)]
• 1 Ж  ’
•  Specification is subjected to change without notice.
Tightening torques
-  Fittings:
Observe the manufacturer's instruction regarding the tightening torques of the used fittings.
-  Mounting bolts:
For mounting bolts with metric ISO thread according to DIN 13 or thread according to ASME B1.1
-  Female threads in axial piston unit :
The maximum permissible tightening torques MG max are maximum values for the female threads and must
not be exceeded.For values, see the following table.
-  Threaded plugs :
For the metal threaded plugs supplied with the axial piston unit, the required tightening torques of the thread
ed plugs MV apply. For values, see the following table.
Metric
Ports
Standard Thread size
Maximum permissible
tightening torque for
female threads M g max
Required
tightening torque for
threaded plugs Mv
Size of
hexagon socket of
threaded plugs
DIN 385 M14 x 1.5 80 Nm 45 Nm 6 mm
M16 x 1.5 100 Nm 50 Nm 8 mm
M18 x 1.5 140 Nm 60 Nm 8 mm
M22 x 1.5 210 Nm 80 Nm 10 mm
M27 x 2 330 Nm 135 Nm 12 mm
DIN ISO 228 G 1/4 in 70 Nm - -